• Repurchased $80 million of shares in 2Q and initiated $75 million accelerated
share repurchase (ASR) program

- Inclusive of ASR, remaining authorization of $93 million

($ millions) 6/30/2024 12/31/2023

Total Debt $2,780 $2,794

Less Cash1 $183 $324

Net Debt2 $2,597 $2,470

Continuing Operations
Operating Cash Flow ($M)

$113

$93

1H23 1H24

0.6x

Capital structure strengthened by numerous completed initiatives

1 Includes cash for the continuing operations business and excludes cash and cash equivalents held for sale related to divestiture of Payroll & Professional Services business
2 Subsequent to quarter-end, the company received $1 billion of gross proceeds from its transaction, commenced a $75 million accelerated share repurchase and repaid $740 million of debt

Key Commentary

• Continuing operations burdened by shared delivery
& technology costs

• Elevated transaction expenses in 2024

© 2024 Alight. All rights reserved.

Appendix – Proforma Adjusted Financials

15

© 2024 Alight. All rights reserved.

Total Revenue Disaggregation with Proforma Adjustments
(unaudited)

Note: Proforma adjustments reflect commercial agreement, see definition of Proforma adjustments on slide 6

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023

Revenue:

Recurring 493$   505$

   Proforma Adjustments 12   9

Recurring - adjusted 505   514

Project 45   47

Total Revenue, excluding Hosted 550   561

Hosted Revenue -   9

Total Revenue 550$   570$

16

© 2024 Alight. All rights reserved.

Reconciliation of Gross Profit to Adjusted Gross Profit with Proforma
Adjustments (unaudited)

Note: Proforma adjustments reflect commercial agreement and TSA, see definition of Proforma adjustments on slide 6

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

($ in millions)

Gross Profit  $   167  $   189

   Add: stock-based compensation   3   7

   Add: depreciation and amortization   26   17

   Add: Proforma Adjustments   23   15

Adjusted Gross Profit  $   219  $   228

Gross Profit Margin 30.4% 33.7%

Adjusted Gross Profit Margin 39.8% 40.6%

17

© 2024 Alight. All rights reserved.

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA with Proforma
Adjustments (unaudited)

Note: Proforma adjustments reflect commercial agreement and TSA, see definition of Proforma adjustments on slide 6

Three Months

Ended

Three Months

Ended
June 30, June 30,

(in millions) 2024 2023

Net Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations (4)$   (72)$

Interest expense 33   33

Income tax expense (benefit) 2   (8)

Depreciation 30   22